Total assets 260,172 198,892 787 185,647 195,342 611

Loans and borrowings (73,367) (247,732) − (57,987) (264,867) −
Customer accounts (292,699) (102,303) (651) (212,100) (60,260) (547)
Lease liabilities (5,778) − − (7,130) − −

Other monetary liabilities (2,572) (1,874) − (4,334) (2,529) (5)

Total liabilities (374,416) (351,909) (651) (281,551) (327,656) (552)

The effect of derivatives held
for risk management 113,675 153,857 − 93,379 133,293 −

Net position after derivatives
held for risk management
purposes (569) 840 136 (2,525) 979 59

JSC Credo Bank Notes to the financial statements for 2024

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

41

29. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

A weakening of the GEL, as indicated below, against the foreign currency at 31 December 2024 and 2023 would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is on net of tax basis and is
based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Bank considered to be reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 2024 2023

20% appreciation of foreign currency against GEL 81 (297)
20% depreciation of foreign currency against GEL (81) 297

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows. Bank’s loans to
clients are issued mostly at fixed rates, loans that are disbursed at floating rate are linked to NBG’s refinance rate and
TIBR3M. Part of the Bank’s borrowings are at floating rates, linked to TIBR and SOFR rate. Loan rates can be changed
upon renewal of the loans. Therefore, Bank aims to obtain preferably fixed rate debt funding to reduce the risk of
re−pricing from the funding side. The management controls the maturity gap between interest bearing assets and

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 273,068 −  − 273,068
Amounts due from credit institutions − 47,938 − − 47,938
Loans and advances to customers  200,367 1,320,274 377,304 83,626 1,981,571
Investment securities 955 28,988 18,946 − 48,889

Total interest−bearing assets 474,390 1,397,200 396,250 83,626 2,351,466

Loans from banks and other financial

institutions, including subordinated debt 204,924 553,123 422,324 50,940 1,231,311
Customer accounts 392,102 386,833 74,632 354 853,921
Lease liabilities 504 5,680 15,083 − 21,267

Total interest−bearing liabilities 597,530 945,636 512,039 51,294 2,106,499

Interest rate maturity gap (123,140) 451,564 (115,789) 32,332 244,967

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity
of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss net of taxes to changes in interest rates
(repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of a 100-basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and
positions of interest−bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

 2024 2023

 Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

100 bp parallel fall 3,558 (3,284)
100 bp parallel rise (3,558) 3,284

Operating risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail
to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial
loss. Controls are in place to ensure segregation of duties, access, authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff
education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit. Anti−money laundering (AML) compliance is
controlled by a dedicated AML unit.

Tax compliance is monitored by the tax compliance unit.